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1. INTRODUCTION 
This Clause 4.6 variation request has been prepared by Urbis on behalf of Golden Age Enterprises Pty Ltd in 
relation to the DA at 47 and 49-53 Wentworth Avenue, Sydney (Lots 10-13 DP6380). The request seeks to 
vary the maximum Building Height development standard prescribed for the subject site under Clause 4.3 of 
the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 (SLEP 2012). The variation request is made pursuant to Clause 
4.6 of the SLEP 2012. 

The site has been subject of a concept (Stage 1) development approval (D/2015/920) and has undergone a 
competitive design process per SLEP 2012 clause 6.21. This allows a 10% ‘bonus’ in building height for 
achieving design excellence, meaning the site effectively has a maximum building height of 66m.  

The proposed building height is 69.68m (RL 86.63m), meaning a 3.68m departure from the 
development standard is requested. 
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2. SITE AND LOCALITY 
The site is located at the south-east corner of Sydney CBD, at the cusp of Surry Hills. The area has a unique 
‘city fringe’ character with various mixed-use high-rise buildings. As discussed below, the locality is 
undergoing transition with several applications approved (or afoot) to renew and/or replace buildings past 
their commercial lifespan. The site is proximate to Museum and Central Railway Stations, Oxford Street and 
Hyde Park, as illustrated in Figure 1: 

Figure 1 – Location Plan 

 
Source: Urbis 

The site is known as 47 and 47-53 Wentworth Avenue, Sydney and is legally described as Lots 10-13 in DP 
6380. The site is 743.7 sqm in size and is rectangular. It falls approximately 1m from north-east to south-
west and has frontages to Wentworth Avenue and Foy Lane. The existing buildings on site are described as 
follows: 

• 47 Wentworth Avenue: 3-storey Federation commercial building known as ‘Karim House’, constructed in 
around 1911 and includes a hard-stand car parking area at the rear. 

• 49-53 Wentworth Avenue: 9-storey Federation warehouse building known as ‘Tyne House’, constructed 
in 1915-1916. Adaptive reuse of the building is proposed as part of this application. 

See Figure 2 below for photographs of the existing buildings.  
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Figure 2 – Photographs of Existing Buildings 

 

 

 
Picture 1 – 49-53 Wentworth Ave (for adaptive reuse) 

Source: NBRS Architecture 

 Picture 2 – 47 Wentworth Ave (to be demolished) 

Source: NBRS Architecture 

As mentioned above, the locality is undergoing transition as various buildings are being renewed and/or 
replaced – refer to Table 1: 

Table 1 – Surrounding Built Form Context 

Site Address Description Height in Storeys 

35-45 Wentworth Avenue  Wyndham Hotel  15 storeys 

55-57 and 59 Wentworth Avenue Court approved hotel and retail 

development1 

20 storeys 

61-65 Wentworth Avenue  Zara retail and serviced apartments 18 storeys 

111 Goulburn Street and 164-182 

Elizabeth Street  

Vibe Hotel  10 storeys 

Buildings in the vicinity are built to the street edge and vary in height from 4 to 5-storey warehouses to the 
south west; to taller 15 to 18-storey buildings with a 45m street wall to the north east. 

Buildings on the southern side of Wentworth Avenue are midrise and vary in height between 5 and 9-storeys. 
They include the iconic Griffiths Tea Building which has recently been converted to retail on ground and 
residential apartments above. 

  

                                                      

1 Bettar v The Council of the City of Sydney [2018] NSWLEC 1429 
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3. THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
This Clause 4.6 Request is for an exception to the Building Height standard and is prepared in support of a 
DA submitted to Council for the redevelopment of the site, proposing: 

• The demolition of the existing commercial building at 47 Wentworth Avenue. 

• The adaptive reuse of the existing 9 storey building at 49-53 Wentworth Avenue. 

• Construction of a 19 storey mixed use building comprising 287 hotel accommodation rooms, ground floor 
restaurant/cafe (capacity of 196), bar (capacity of 252) and lobby areas, rooftop bar (capacity of 317), 
and 1 basement level with plant and service areas. 

− The ground floor restaurant/cafe is to operate between 6.00am and 12 midnight Mondays to 
Sundays inclusive; 

− the ground floor bar is to operate between 7.00am and 1.00am Mondays to Sundays inclusive; and 

− the rooftop bar is to operate between 7.00am and 2.00am Mondays to Sundays inclusive. 

• It is also proposed to stage construction works and enter into the alternative heritage floor space (HFS) 
allocation scheme for the purchase of HFS. 

• Site has rear access to Foy Lane. 

Photomontages of the proposal are shown at Figure 3: 

Figure 3 – Photomontages of Proposal 

 

 

 
Source: Bates Smart   
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4. RELEVANT ASSESSMENT FRAMEWORK 
This section of the report outlines the environmental planning instruments relevant to the proposed 
development, including the aims and objectives, maximum building height control and the assessment 
framework for seeking a variation to a development standard. 

A list of relevant planning principles and judgements issued by the Land and Environment Court regarding 
the assessment of developments seeking exceptions to development standards is also provided. 

4.1. SYDNEY LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN 2012 
Clause 4.6 of SLEP 2012 includes provisions that that allow for exceptions to development standards in 
certain circumstances. The objectives of Clause 4.6 are listed within the LEP as: 

(a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development standards to particular 
development, 

(b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in particular circumstances. 

Clause 4.6 provides flexibility in the application of planning provisions by allowing the Consent Authority to 
approve a development application that does not comply with certain development standards, where it can 
be shown that flexibility in the particular circumstances of the case would achieve better outcomes for and 
from the development. 

In determining whether to grant consent for development that contravenes a development standard, Clause 
4.6 requires that the Consent Authority consider a written request from the applicant, which demonstrates 
that: 

Compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the case, and 

There are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development 
standard. 

Furthermore, the Consent Authority must be satisfied that the proposed development will be in the public 
interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for 
development within the zone, and the concurrence of the Secretary has been obtained. In deciding whether 
to grant concurrence, subclause (5) requires that the Secretary consider: 

1. Whether contravention of the development standard raises any matter of significance for State or 
regional environmental planning, and 

2. The public benefit of maintaining the development standard, and 

3. Any other matters required to be taken into consideration by the Secretary before granting concurrence. 

[Note: We understand that concurrence is currently assumed] 

This document forms a Clause 4.6 written request to justify the contravention of the Building Height 
development standard in Clause 4.3. The assessment of the proposed variation has been undertaken in 
accordance with the requirements of the SLEP 2012, Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards. 
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4.2. NSW LAND AND ENVIRONMENT COURT: CASE LAW (TESTS) 
The following sections of the report provide an assessment of the request to vary the development standards 
relating to the maximum building height in accordance with Clause 4.6 of SLEP 2012. Consideration has 
been given to the following matters within this assessment: 

• Varying development standards: A Guide, prepared by the Department of Planning and Infrastructure 
dated August 2011. 

• Relevant planning principles and judgements issued by the Land and Environment Court. The Initial 
Action Pty Ltd v Woollahra Municipal Council [2018] NSWLEC 1182 court judgement is the most relevant 
of recent case law. This judgement essentially confirms: 

− The consent authority must be satisfied the applicant’s written request adequately addresses the ‘unreasonable 
and unnecessary’ and ‘sufficient environmental planning grounds’ tests: 

“that the applicant’s written request … has adequately addressed the matters required to be demonstrated by cl 
4.6(3). These matters are twofold: first, that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or 
unnecessary in the circumstances of the case … and, secondly, that there are sufficient environmental planning 
grounds to justify contravening the development standard …” [15] 

− On the ‘Five Part Test’ established under Wehbe v Pittwater Council [2007] NSWLEC 827: 

“The five ways are not exhaustive of the ways in which an applicant might demonstrate that compliance with a 
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary; they are merely the most commonly invoked ways. An 
applicant does not need to establish all of the ways. It may be sufficient to establish only one way…” [22] 

− That clause 4.6 does not directly or indirectly establish a test that the non-compliant development should have a 
neutral or beneficial effect relative to a compliant development: 

“Clause 4.6 does not directly or indirectly establish this test. The requirement in cl 4.6(3)(b) is that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard, not that the 
development that contravenes the development standard have a better environmental planning outcome than a 
development that complies with the development standard.” [88] 

This clause 4.6 variation has specifically responded to the matters outlined above and demonstrates that 
the request meets the relevant tests with regard to recent case law.  

                                                      

2 Initial Action Pty Ltd v Woollahra Municipal Council [2018] NSWLEC 118 
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5. EXTENT OF CONTRAVENTION 
5.1. VARIATION TO MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT 
The proposed development includes comprises a new mixed-use (hotel) building which contravenes the 
height of building control at the uppermost level of the building. Bates Smart have prepared axonometric 
drawings to demonstrate the specific parts of the building that vary from the 66m development standard (see 
Figure 4 and Figure 5 below). The 66m building height control has been measured in accordance with the 
SLEP 2009 definition: 

building height (or height of building) means: 

(a)  in relation to the height of a building in metres—the vertical distance from ground level 
(existing) to the highest point of the building, or 

(b)  in relation to the RL of a building—the vertical distance from the Australian Height Datum 
to the highest point of the building, including plant and lift overruns, but excluding 
communication devices, antennae, satellite dishes, masts, flagpoles, chimneys, flues and the 
like. 

5.2. RELEVANT BACKGROUND AND EXTENT OF CONTRAVENTION 
The site has been subject of a concept (Stage 1) development approval (D/2015/920) and has undergone a 
competitive design process per SLEP 2012 clause 6.21. This allows a 10% ‘bonus’ in building height for 
achieving design excellence. 

A Stage 2 DA (D/2016/1463) was approved by the NSW Land and Environment Court (L&E Court) at the 
site3 on 5 June 2018, which achieved a building height of 67.99m. 

Notwithstanding the L&E Court approval, this clause 4.6 variation request has assessed the impacts 
of the contravention proposed (69.68m) against the SLEP 2012 permissible height limit (66m). 

This height control and breach is broken down in Table 2 below: 

Table 2 – Proposed Building Height Breakdown 

Control/Proposal Height Level of Breach 

Base Control 60m + Bonus 10% = 66m - 

D/2016/1463 (Previous DA) 67.99m / RL 85.02m 1.99m 

Proposed (this application) 69.68m / RL 86.63m 3.68m 

The 3.68m variation to the maximum height of building development standard results from the following 
factors: 

• The desire to retain and adaptively reuse the existing warehouse building, which has generous floor to 
floor heights above the minimum requirements. 

• The opportunity to provide a strong design statement through a 3.9m floor to floor height at the rooftop 
bar level. 

• The functional/servicing requirement to have a 3m plant (with screening) for the kitchen exhaust; and 

• Slope of the land (approximately 1m) from north-east to south-west. 

The extent of the breach is illustrated by Bates Smart in Figure 4 and Figure 5 below: 

                                                      

3 Governor Wentworth Pty Ltd v Council of the City of Sydney [2018] NSWLEC 1233 
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Figure 4 – Elevational View of Height Non-Compliance (Wentworth Avenue Elevation) 

 
Source: Bates Smart 

Figure 5 – Volumetric Illustration of Height Non-Compliance 

 
Source: Bates Smart 
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6. CLAUSE 4.3 – BUILDING HEIGHT 
The following sections of the report provide an assessment of the request to vary the development standards 
relating to the maximum building height in accordance with Clause 4.6 of SLEP 2012. Consideration has 
been given to the following matters within this assessment: 

• Varying development standards: A Guide, prepared by the Department of Planning and Infrastructure 
dated August 2011. 

• Relevant planning principles and judgements issued by the Land and Environment Court (see further 
commentary in Section 4.2 above). 

The following sections of the report provides detailed responses to the key questions required to be 
addressed within the above documents. 

Is the Planning Control a Development Standard? 

The maximum height of building control prescribed under Clause 4.3 of the SLEP 2012 is a development 
standard capable of being varied under Clause 4.6 of SLEP 2012. 

What is the Underlying Object or Purpose of the Standard? 

The objectives of the height standard as per SLEP 2012 are as follows: 

(c) to ensure the height of development is appropriate to the condition of the site and its context, 

(d) to ensure appropriate height transitions between new development and heritage items and buildings in 
heritage conservation areas or special character areas, 

(e) to promote the sharing of views, 

(f) to ensure appropriate height transitions from Central Sydney and Green Square Town Centre to 
adjoining areas, 

(g) in respect of Green Square: 

(i)  to ensure the amenity of the public domain by restricting taller buildings to only part of a site, and 

(ii)  to ensure the built form contributes to the physical definition of the street network and public spaces. 

The underlying object or purpose of the development standard is therefore to provide a built form that is 
compatible with the site, the scale and character of surrounding development and avoids detrimental impacts 
on the amenity of the locality. 
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6.1. CONSIDERATION 
6.1.1. Clause 4.6(3)(a) – Compliance with the development standard is 

unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case  

Strict compliance with the maximum height of building standard is unreasonable and unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the application based on the following: 

• The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the development standard as provided in clause 4.3 of 
the SLEP 2012 – refer to Table 3 below. 

• The proposal is compliant with the maximum FSR (14:1) that applies to the site. Therefore, the height 
variation does not seek to provide any additional density or gross floor area (GFA). 

• The extent of non-compliance (i.e. additional 3.68m) does not result in consequential environmental 
impacts, as summarised below: 

− The height difference has an inconsequential shadowing impact at mid-winter (refer to Figure 6 
below): 

▪ The proposal will overshadow adjoining roofscapes (to the south) between approximately 9am 
and 2pm. These roofs are largely covered and include plant equipment – i.e. are not communal 
open spaces for residential apartments. This impact is considered inconsequential. 

▪ The proposal will overshadow adjoining roofscapes on the south-eastern side of Wentworth 
Avenue between approximately 11am and 2pm. As above, these are existing commercial 
buildings which do not rely on rooftop solar access for amenity. This impact is considered 
inconsequential.  

▪ The proposal will cause additional overshadowing at various points in the day to Wentworth 
Avenue and Hunt Street. These impacts are considered inconsequential. 

− The rooftop plant required for kitchen exhaust will be appropriately screened and will not result in 
any visual impacts. 

− No other amenity impacts (privacy, views or outlook) will arise from the additional height proposed. 

− Having regard to the changing nature of the locality, the proposal represents an appropriate 
transition and follows the form set by the surrounding buildings. 

Considering the above, in the circumstances of this application, it is neither reasonable or necessary to 
require compliance with the height of building standard. 
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Each of the matters listed within the ‘five-part test’ outlined in Wehbe v Pittwater [2007] NSWLEC 827 and 
Varying development standards: A Guide is listed and responded to as follows: 

1. The objectives of the standard are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance with the standard 

The underlying objectives of the building height control as listed within Clause 4.3 of the SLEP 2012 have 
been achieved as summarised in Table 3 below: 

Table 3 – Assessment of Consistency with Development Standard Objectives 

Objective Comment 

To ensure the height of 

development is 

appropriate to the 

condition of the site and its 

context. 

At a high level – the proposed building successfully mitigates environmental impacts 

such as overshadowing, privacy and view loss, consistent with this objective. 

The exceedance responds to the conditions of the site, in part arising from the desire to 

retain a late-Federation style warehouse building, which warrants adaptive reuse. 

The height variation also arises from the slope of the site (approximately 1m) from 

north-east to south-west. Providing a chamfered rooftop design would not achieve the 

design excellence provisions of the Sydney LEP 2012. 

As mentioned in Table 1 above, there are various other tall buildings in close proximity, 

including 55-57 and 59 Wentworth Avenue – which has L&E Court approval for 20 

storeys and the Zara Retail and Serviced Apartments at 61-65 Wentworth Avenue. 

Figure 7 below demonstrates how those three buildings have taken design cues from 

one another in terms of being built to the street edge with matching podium RLs. This 

reinforces a positive streetscape character and meets the broad objectives established 

under the Draft Central Sydney Planning Strategy relating to towers, building podiums, 

street walls and heritage items (Chapter 4 – Objective 7). 

Figure 7 - Photomontages of 55-57 and 59 Wentworth Avenue  

 
Source: Bettar v The Council of the City of Sydney [2018] NSWLEC 1429 
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Objective Comment 

To ensure appropriate 

height transitions between 

new development and 

heritage items and 

buildings in heritage 

conservation areas or 

special character areas. 

The proposal’s relationship to proximate heritage items is considered appropriate. It is 

concluded that the proposal will not generate any impacts on nearby heritage items. 

The HIS prepared by NBRS Architecture provides the following conclusions with regard 

to heritage impact:  

• The proposed development does not encroach into the curtilages of any heritage 

items near the site. 

• The vertical extension proposed will not block any public view of a heritage item 

and reflects the desired future character and planning intent for the locality per the 

SLEP 2012. 

• The additional floors demonstrate the structural system within the existing ‘Tyne 

House’ more clearly than the existing façade. 

• A pedestrian standing on Wentworth Avenue near ‘Tyne House’ would not see the 

additional floors above the building’s entablature due to the setback of the 

proposed extension behind the original projecting cornice. 

To promote the sharing of 

views. 

The exceedance of 3.68m on the top storey of the building will not impact any publicly 

accessible view plane. It will also not impact any view plane identified for retention 

under the Draft Central Sydney Planning Strategy – see Figure 8 below: 

Figure 8 – Draft Central Sydney Planning Strategy Public View Maps 

 

 

 
Picture 9 – View Protection Planes 

Source: Draft Central Sydney Planning Strategy 

 Picture 10 – Public Views Protection Map 

 

Note: site marked in red  
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Objective Comment 

To ensure appropriate 

height transitions from 

Central Sydney and Green 

Square Town Centre to 

adjoining areas. 

The locality is characterised by mixed-use high-rise buildings and is undergoing 

transition with several applications approved (or afoot) to renew and/or replace 

buildings past their commercial lifespan. 

The proposal follows the desired built form transition established by the SLEP 2012 

(scaling down from 110m north of Goulburn St, to 18-24m toward Surry Hills); and 

maintains a positive relationship with proximate buildings, consistent with the emerging 

character of the locality. This is achieved by: 

• The continued ‘step down’ of built form from Hyde Park toward Surry Hills, 

reflected in the development block that includes the subject site, 55-57 and 59 

Wentworth Avenue and the Zara Retail and Serviced Apartments. 

• These buildings maintain a positive relationship to the street through zero setbacks 

and a continuous podium setback (shown in Figure 7 above). 

• This built form arrangement is considered to meet Council’s planning intent for the 

area which is reflected in the ‘stepping’ of building height down Wentworth Avenue 

in the Sydney LEP 2012. 

The SLEP 2012 height of buildings map is reproduced below at Figure 9: 

Figure 9 – SLEP 2012 Height of Buildings Map 

 
Source: SLEP 2012 and Urbis 
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2. The underlying objective or purpose of the standard is not relevant to the development and 
therefore compliance is unnecessary 

This test is not applicable in the circumstances of the case. The objectives of the development standard are 
relevant to the development. 

3. The underlying object or purpose would be defeated or thwarted if compliance was required and 
therefore compliance is unreasonable 

The SLEP 2012 includes objectives for the B8 (Metropolitan Centre) Zone. These objectives are identified in 
Table 4. This table demonstrates that the variation is consistent with the objectives of the zone. Strict 
compliance with the building height development standard would thwart the achievement of these objectives. 

Table 4 – Assessment of Consistency with Zone Objectives 

Objective Comment 

To recognise and provide for the pre-eminent role of 

business, office, retail, entertainment and tourist 

premises in Australia’s participation in the global 

economy. 

The proposal provides a significant quantum of visitor 

accommodation floor space in Central Sydney, which will 

assist in meeting the current shortfall and meets 

Council’s strategic objective in this regard. 

To provide opportunities for an intensity of land uses 

commensurate with Sydney’s global status. 

The proposed land uses are consistent with the desired 

future character of the area and promotes Sydney’s 

global status by delivering high quality visitor 

accommodation.  

To permit a diversity of compatible land uses 

characteristic of Sydney’s global status and that serve 

the workforce, visitors and wider community. 

The proposal provides retail and hotel uses, which will 

deliver employment, service the existing (surrounding) 

workforce and provide accommodation with good 

amenity for visitors to Sydney.   

To encourage the use of alternatives to private motor 

vehicles, such as public transport, walking or cycling. 

The proposal does not include any car parking and is 

located proximate to various forms of transport 

infrastructure, meeting this objective.  

To promote uses with active street frontages on main 

streets and on streets in which buildings are used 

primarily (at street level) for the purposes of retail 

premises. 

The proposal includes active street frontages at both 

Wentworth Avenue and Foy Lane. This is achieved by 

providing retail premises (specifically food and drink 

premises), consistent with this objective. 

4. The development standard has been virtually abandoned or destroyed by the council’s own 
actions in granting consents departing from the standard and hence compliance with the 
standard is unnecessary and unreasonable 

The City of Sydney Council has previously supported Clause 4.6 variations, where contraventions of the 
building height standard were demonstrated to be supportable. 

5. The compliance with development standard is unreasonable or inappropriate due to existing use 
of land and current environmental character of the particular parcel of land. That is, the particular 
parcel of land should not have been included in the zone. 

This test is not applicable in the circumstances of the case. It’s assumed the site’s land use and built form 
controls reflect Council’s planning intent for the area. 
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6.1.2. Clause 4.6(3)(b) – Are there sufficient environmental planning grounds 
to justify contravening the development standard? 

The proposed development is supportable on environmental planning grounds for the following reasons: 

• As stated above, the proposal is compliant with the maximum FSR control for the site. 

• The proposal has undergone a competitive design process and exhibits design excellence. 

• As illustrated in the section drawings, the site falls approximately 1m from north-east to south-west and 
(in part) causes the breach. Providing a chamfered building design for height compliance would not 
achieve the design excellence objectives of the SLEP 2012. 

• A 3.9m floor to floor height at the rooftop bar level will celebrate the building and provide a superior 
design and amenity outcome. The height could be lowered by 3.68m to match the SLEP 2012 standard, 
however this would diminish its design integrity. The proposed breach creates a strong design 
statement, reaffirming Sydney’s global position as a tourist destination: 

− The breach (in building height) enables the rooftop bar, which will assist in attracting visitors 
achieving strong strategic alignment with Council’s Visitor Accommodation Action Plan (June 2015), 
and the B8 zone.  

− The rooftop bar level is a unique design response and will set the proposal apart from other hotel 
developments in Sydney (and nationally).  

• While the existing 9-storey warehouse building (known as ‘Tyne House’) is not listed as an item of 
environmental heritage, it has been assessed as being of sufficient historic and aesthetic significance, 
with a high level of intactness, to warrant adaptive reuse. 

− Retaining the warehouse presents the following design constraints that inhibit the realisation of GFA: 

▪ The warehouse levels have varying floor to floor heights, well in excess of BCA requirements.  

▪ The internal layout (which is proposed to be retained as far as possible) presents challenges for 
internal planning/layout and floor space efficiencies. 

- To demolish, or otherwise interfere with the fabric of the warehouse (to alter the floor to floor 
heights) would be inconsistent with the heritage provisions contained within SLEP 2012. 

- The warehouse makes a positive contribution to the streetscape and its adaptive re-use provides a 
superior planning outcome. 

• The contribution of retaining the warehouse to the height exceedance is broken down below: 

- The allowable GFA of the site is 10,411.8 sqm. The proposed GFA is 10,220 sqm. Therefore, there 
is 191.8 sqm of latent GFA in the building. 

- A typical floor plate in the high rise (i.e. above the warehouse) includes about 480 sqm of GFA. 

- If the warehouse was demolished and an entirely new tower was built with contemporary BCA floor 
to floor heights, enabling additional level(s), the latent GFA (and more) could be realised under the 
SLEP 2012 height of buildings control.4 

• The breach enables the continued appreciation of a late-Federation style warehouse. The retention of 
the warehouse allows a superior relationship between the proposal and adjoining buildings (in terms of 
the established/desired building height and podium setback pattern). 

• As demonstrated above, notwithstanding the Governor Wentworth Pty Ltd v Council of the City of 
Sydney [2018] L&E Court judgement (which approved both the Stage 1 envelope and Stage 2 DA) – a 
69.68m maximum building height is appropriate for the site. 

• The addition of an extra 3.68m (from the SLEP 2012 control of 66m) does not give rise to any 
consequential environmental impacts (e.g. shadowing, view loss or visual impacts). 

                                                      

4 Note – 55-57 and 59 Wentworth Avenue achieves an additional (20th) level despite being shorter. 
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As such, given the high level of compliance with other key development standards, the alignment with the 
desired future character of the area (both in terms of built form and land use) and the appropriate mitigation 
of environmental impacts, the variation to the development standard is supportable on environmental 
planning grounds. 

6.1.3. Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) – Will the proposed development be in the public 
interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the particular 
standard and objectives for development within the zone in which the 
development is proposed to be carried out?  

The consistency of the development with the objectives of the development standard is demonstrated in 
section 3.1.1 above. The proposal is also consistent with the B8 (Metropolitan Centre) zone objectives that 
apply to the site under SLEP 2012 – as outlined within Table 4. 

The proposal is considered to be in the public interest as the development is consistent with the objectives of 
the development standard, and the land use objectives of the zone. 

Figure 10 – SLEP 2012 Land Use Zoning Map 

 
Source: SLEP 2012 and Urbis 

6.1.4. Clause 4.6(5)(a) – Would non-compliance raise any matter of 
significance for State or regional planning? 

The proposed non-compliance with the maximum height of building development standard will not raise any 
matter of significance for State or regional environmental planning. It has been demonstrated that the 
proposed variation is appropriate based on the specific circumstances of the case and would be unlikely to 
result in an unacceptable precedent for the assessment of other development proposals. 
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6.1.5. Clause 4.6(5)(b) – Is there a public benefit of maintaining the 
development standard?  

The proposed development achieves the objectives of the building height development standard and the 
land use zoning objectives despite the non-compliance. It has been demonstrated that the proposed 
variation arises from the: 

• Desire to retain and adaptively reuse the existing warehouse building. 

• Opportunity to provide a strong design statement through a 3.9m floor to floor height at the rooftop bar 
level. 

• Functional/servicing requirement to have a 3m plant (with screening) for the kitchen exhaust; and 

• Slope of the land (approximately 1m) from north-east to south-west. 

and will not result in an adverse environmental impact on the neighbourhood amenity and streetscape. 

Overall it is considered that the strict maintenance of the standard in this instance is not in the public interest 
as the current proposal will result in the delivery of high quality visitor accommodation in Central Sydney 
which achieves design excellence and the strategic objectives of Council. As such, there would be no public 
benefit in maintaining the development standard in this case. 

6.1.3. Clause 4.6(5)(c) – Are there any other matters required to be taken into 
consideration by the Secretary before granting concurrence? 

Concurrence can be assumed.  Nevertheless, there are no additional matters that need to be considered 
within the assessment of the Clause 4.6 Request and prior to granting concurrence, should it be required. 
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7. CONCLUSION 
7.1. SUMMARY 
Strict compliance with the height development standard is unreasonable and/or unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the case for the following reasons: 

• The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the building height standard. 

• The maximum FSR of the site is not exceeded by the proposed development. 

• The variation enables the provision of 10,220 sqm of visitor accommodation floor space, consistent with 
Council’s strategic objectives outlined in the Visitor Accommodation Action Plan (June 2015). 

• The variation allows for a 3.9m floor to floor height at the rooftop bar level. This is a strong design 
statement and will assist in attracting visitors to Central Sydney by providing a unique offering.  

• The variation allows for the retention of a late-Federation style warehouse building that contributes 
positively to the streetscape and the site’s relationship to adjoining buildings. 

• The variation to the development standard is supportable by environmental planning grounds including 
the limited environmental impact resulting from the breach to the standard, and benefits to the proposal 
resulting from the breach. 

• Maintaining strict compliance with the development standard is not considered to be in the public 
interest. 

Based on the reasons outlined above, it is concluded that the request is well founded and that the 
circumstances of the case warrant flexibility in the application of the development standard. 

7.1. IS THE OBJECTION WELL FOUNDED? 
Overall, it is considered that the proposed variation to the height of buildings development standard is 
considered appropriate and well founded and can be supported under the provisions of Clause 4.6 
Exceptions to development standards. 
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DISCLAIMER 
This report is dated 14 November 2018 and incorporates information and events up to that date only and 
excludes any information arising, or event occurring, after that date which may affect the validity of Urbis Pty 
Ltd’s (Urbis) opinion in this report.  Urbis prepared this report on the instructions, and for the benefit only, of 
Golden Age Enterprises Pty Ltd (Instructing Party) for the purpose of Clause 4.6 Variation Request 
(Purpose) and not for any other purpose or use. To the extent permitted by applicable law, Urbis expressly 
disclaims all liability, whether direct or indirect, to the Instructing Party which relies or purports to rely on this 
report for any purpose other than the Purpose, and to any other person which relies or purports to rely on this 
report for any purpose whatsoever (including the Purpose). 

In preparing this report, Urbis was required to make judgements which may be affected by unforeseen future 
events, the likelihood and effects of which are not capable of precise assessment. 

All surveys, forecasts, projections and recommendations contained in or associated with this report are made 
in good faith and on the basis of information supplied to Urbis at the date of this report, and upon which Urbis 
relied. Achievement of the projections and budgets set out in this report will depend, among other things, on 
the actions of others over which Urbis has no control. 

In preparing this report, Urbis may rely on or refer to documents in a language other than English, which Urbis 
may arrange to be translated. Urbis is not responsible for the accuracy or completeness of such translations 
and disclaims any liability for any statement or opinion made in this report being inaccurate or incomplete 
arising from such translations. 

Whilst Urbis has made all reasonable inquiries it believes necessary in preparing this report, it is not 
responsible for determining the completeness or accuracy of information provided to it. Urbis (including its 
officers and personnel) is not liable for any errors or omissions, including in information provided by the 
Instructing Party or another person or upon which Urbis relies, provided that such errors or omissions are not 
made by Urbis recklessly or in bad faith. 

This report has been prepared with due care and diligence by Urbis and the statements and opinions given by 
Urbis in this report are given in good faith and in the reasonable belief that they are correct and not misleading, 
subject to the limitations above. 
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